

FILED

NO. A18-0398

~~February 28, 2019~~

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

Firefighters Union Local 4725 and
Mark Turner, Its President,

Respondents,

vs.

City of Brainerd,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF PETITIONER CITY OF BRAINERD

MEYER NJUS TANICK, PA
Marshall H. Tanick (#0108303)
Teresa J. Ayling (#0157478)
330 Second Avenue South
Suite 350
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Tel: (612) 341-2181
Fax: (612) 337-4894
mtanick@meyernjus.com
tayling@meyernjus.com

*Attorneys for Respondents
Firefighters Union Local 4725 and
Mark Turner, Its President*

EVERETT & VANDERWIEL, PLLP
Pamela L. VanderWiel (#305960)
William J. Everett (#207275)
Anna L. Yunker (#392551)
2930 – 146th Street West
Suite 115
Rosemount, MN 55068
Tel: (651) 209-9692
Pam@e-vlaw.com
anna@e-vlaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner
City of Brainerd*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE INTERESTS OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES AND PUBLIC EMPLOYERS ARE BALANCED BY SECTIONS 179A.07 AND 179A.03. 14

 II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS CONTRARY TO PELRA’S LANGUAGE..... 16

 A. *The decision to reorganize the BFD falls squarely within the definition of “inherent managerial policy.”* 16

 B. *The Legislature did not intend section 179A.13, subdivision 2(2), to create an exception to the definition of “inherent managerial policy.”* 17

 C. *Reading section 179A.13, subdivision 2(2), as limiting section 179A.07, subdivision 1, renders municipal employers unable to serve the public interest.* 20

 III. PUBLIC POLICY IS BEST SERVED BY DECLINING TO READ SECTION 179A.13, SUBDIVISION 2(2), AS AN EXCEPTION INTO “MATTERS OF INHERENT MANAGERIAL POLICY.” 24

 A. *The Legislature has made the policy decision that organizational decisions should be left to public employers’ discretion.* 24

 IV. PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETAIN RIGHTS EVEN IF EMPLOYERS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BARGAIN REORGANIZATIONS THAT RESULT IN THE ELIMINATION OF ALL OF THE POSITIONS IN A BARGAINING UNIT..... 28

 A. *Section 179A.13, subdivision 2(2), retains its efficacy.*..... 28

 B. *Employees have the right to bargain the effects and impacts of an employer’s decision to reorganize.*..... 29

 C. *Unions and employees retain their rights to influence the decision makers.*..... 31

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATION OF LENGTH OF DOCUMENT 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Ship Building Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	29
<i>Arrowhead Pub. Serv. Union v. City of Duluth</i> , 336 N.W.2d 68 (Minn. 1983).....	passim
<i>Binkley v. Allina Health Sys.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 547 (Minn. 2016)	12
<i>City of Brainerd v. Brainerd Invs. P’ship</i> , 827 N.W.2d 752 (Minn. 2013)	19
<i>Connexus Energy v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 868 N.W.2d 234 (Minn. 2015).....	19
<i>Ekdahl v. Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 213</i> , 851 N.W.2d 874 (Minn. 2014)	12
<i>Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 88 v. School Serv. Emps. Union Local 284</i> , 503 N.W.2d 104 (Minn. 1993)	30
<i>Laird v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 317, Deer River, Minn.</i> , 346 N.W.2d 153 (Minn. 1984)....	2, 23, 26, 27
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	29
<i>Minneapolis Ass’n of Adm’rs and Consultants v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 311 N.W.2d 474 (Minn. 1981)	17, 26
<i>Minneapolis Fed’n of Teachers Local 59 v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 258 N.W.2d 802 (Minn. 1977)	2, 17, 25
<i>Reider v. Anoka-Hennepin Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , 728 N.W.2d 246 (Minn. 2007)	12
<i>St. Paul Fire Fighters Local 21 v. City of St. Paul</i> , 336 N.W.2d 301 (Minn. 1983) ..	25, 30
<i>State ex rel. Quiring v. Bd. of Educ. of Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 173</i> , 623 N.W.2d 634 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	1, 27
<i>State ex rel. Interstate Air-Parts v. Minneapolis-St. Paul Metro. Airports Comm’n</i> , 25 N.W.2d 718 (Minn. 1947).....	19
<i>State v. Kirby</i> , 899 N.W.2d 485 (Minn. 2017)	18
<i>State v. Noggle</i> , 881 N.W.2d 545 (Minn. 2016).....	17

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 179A.01(a) (2018)	2, 13, 24
Minn. Stat. § 179A.03, subd. 19 (2018)	passim
Minn. Stat. § 179A.03, subd. 7 (2018)	21
Minn. Stat. § 179A.06, subd. 5 (2018)	14, 21
Minn. Stat. § 179A.07, subd. 1 (2018)	passim
Minn. Stat. § 179A.07, subd. 2 (2018)	15
Minn. Stat. § 179A.13, subd 2 (2016)	11
Minn. Stat. § 179A.13, subd. 2(2) (2018)	passim
Minn. Stat. § 179A.13, subd. 5 (2018)	31
Minn. Stat. § 179A.16, subd. 2 (2018)	21, 22
Minn. Stat. § 412.221, subd. 32 (2018)	24
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2018).....	12, 17

Other Authorities

1971 Minn. Laws Ch. 33 (1971 Extra Session)..... 13
1984 Minn. Laws Ch. 462 13

Rules

Minn. R. of Civ. P. 56.05 3, 11
